

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

## Shire of Waroona

## Health Amendment Local Law 2022

Under the powers conferred on it by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other enabling powers, the Council of Shire of Waroona resolved on \_\_\_\_\_ 2022 to make the following local law.

**1. Citation**

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Waroona Health Amendment Local Law 2022*.

**2. Commencement**

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

**3. Principal Local Law**

In this local law the *Shire of Waroona Health Local Law 2021*, as published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 September 2021, is referred to as the Principal Local Law.

**4. Principal Local Law amended**

- 4.1 The Principal Local Law is amended as described in clauses 4.2 to 4.14 of this local law.
- 4.2 In clause 1.4(1) in the definition of **town site**, delete the words '*Land Administration act*' and insert in their place the words '*Land Administration Act*'.
- 4.3 In clause 2.1 move the definition of **organiser** to the next line.
- 4.4 In clause 2.7(1)(b) delete the comma after the word 'clean' and replace this with a semi-colon.
- 4.5 In clause 2.7(1)(b) move the words 'all sanitary conveniences including sanitary fittings in or on the premises' to the next line.
- 4.6 Delete clause 2.13(5) and renumber the subsequent sub-clauses of clause 2.13 accordingly.
- 4.7 In clause 5.6(2)(b) delete the comma after the word 'thoroughfare' and replace this with a semi-colon.
- 4.8 In clause 5.6(2)(b) move the words 'then every owner and occupier of the lot commits an offence' to the next line.
- 4.9 In clause 5.7(4)(b) insert at the words 'all exhaust air discharge points are designed and' before the word located.
- 4.10 In clause 5.13(6)(f) delete the word 'to' and insert in its place the word 'of'.
- 4.11 Delete clause 6.10(3) and renumber the subsequent sub-clause of 6.10 accordingly.

4.12 Delete clause 7.4(4)

4.13 Delete clause 7.11(3)

4.14 In clause 8.1 in the definition of **recreational campsite** left justify the words *'but does not include a camp or caravan within the meaning of the Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Act 1995'* so that the words align with the existing words 'does' and 'Grounds'.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2022.

The **Common Seal** of the **Shire of Waroona** was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

\_\_\_\_\_  
John Michael Walmsley  
Shire President

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Shire President

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mark Goodlet  
Chief Executive Officer

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Chief Executive Officer